I-2023-007059

10/04/2023 11:10am Pg 0046-0046 Fee: \$18.00 Doc: \$0.00 Cheryl Trammel - Cherokee County Clerk State of OK

ORDINANCE NO. 1359-2023



AN ORDINANCE TO CLOSE A PORTION MAY STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA, IN SESSION ASSEMBLED.

SECTION 1.

That from and after the passage and effective date of this Ordinance the street is closed for the following described real estate in the City of Tahlequah, Cherokee County, Oklahoma, to-wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land being a part of Clay Street between Block 92 and Block 114 in the City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Block 114; thence N89°59'E, along the North Boundary of said Block 114, 228.9 feet to the Northeast corner of said Block 114; thence N49°29'25"W, 76.98 feet to a point on the South boundary of Block 92; thence S89°59'W, 117.73 feet to the Southwest corner of said Block 92; thence S46°27'W, 72.6 feet to the Point of Beginning.

PASSED and APPROVED this 2nd day of October, 2023.

> THE CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION.

ATTEST:

Approved as to form and legality:

CITY APTORNEY! John Tyler Hammons